

RECORD NOS.

11-3696 (L)

11-3908

11-3729; 11-3834; 11-3883; 11-3910; 11-3916; 11-3965; 11-4061; 11-4064

In The
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Carl Blessing, Edward Scerbo, John Cronin, Charles Bonisignore, Andrew Dremak, Todd Hill, Curtis Jones, Joshua Nathan, James Sachetta, David Salyer, Susie Stanaj, Paul Stasiukevicius, Scott Byrd, Glenn Dermott, Melissa Fast, James Hewitt, Ronald William Kader, Edward Leyba, Greg Lucas, Kevin Stanfield, Todd Stave, Paola Tomassini, Janel Stanfield, Brian Balaguera, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

Sirius XM Radio, Inc.

Defendant – Appellee,

(Caption Continued Inside Cover)

**Reply Brief of Appellants Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger,
Asset Strategies, Inc., Charles B. Zuravin and Jennifer Deachin**

N. Albert Bacharach, Jr, Esq..
Florida Bar Number: 209783
115 Northeast 6th Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Telephone: (352) 378-9859
Facsimile: (352) 338-1858

*Counsel for Appellants, Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger, Asset Strategies, Inc.,
Charles B. Zuravin and Jennifer Deachin*

(Caption Continued from Outside Cover)

Marvin Union, Adam Falkner, Nicolas Martin, Jill Piazza, Ken Ward, Ruth Cannata, Lee Clanton, Craig Cantrall, Ben Frampton, Kim Frampton, Joel Broida, John Sullivan, Sheila Massie, Jason M. Hawkins, Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger, Asset Strategies, Inc., Charles B. Zuravin, and Jennifer Deachin, Randy Lyons, Tom Carder, John Ireland, Jeannie Miller, Michael Hartleib, Brian David Goe, Donald K. Nace, Christopher Batman,
Objectors - Appellants,

Linda Mrosko, Lange M. Thomas,

Objectors.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
AT NEW YORK CITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

ARGUMENTS. 1

 A. The District Court Should Have Considered
 and Addressed the Declaration of Dr. Harvey Rosen. 1

 B. The Settlement is a Coupon Settlement. 2

 C. Class Members Always Have Standing to Challenge the Fee Award. 3

 D. The Settlement Required Heightened, Not Reduced, Scrutiny. 5

 E. The Fee Award Impacts the Fairness of the Settlement. 7

 F. The Equitable Mootness Doctrine is Inapplicable. 7

CONCLUSION. 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 6

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 705 F.Supp.2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 2

Glasser v. Volkswagen Of America, Inc., 645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011). 4

In re Best Products Co., Inc., 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995). 7

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liability Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011). 4, 7

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig., 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 4

In re Chateaugay Corp., 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 7

In re Continental Airlines, 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996). 7

In re Excess Value Insurance Coverage Litigation,
2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 6

In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation,
2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Missouri, April 20, 2004)..... 3

Masters v. Wilhelmina Modeling Agency, Inc., 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007). 6

Mba v. World Airlines, 369 Fed. Appx. 194 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

McBean v. City of New York, 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 5

U.S. v. Fernandez, 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2
